There is no direct contractual relationship between financial assets and takaful
certificates. However, the Company’s ALM policy requires it to manage the extent of net
interest rate risk within the risk appetite.

  Registration No.

200501012215 (689263-M)

138

SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

22 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Profit rate risk (continued)

The Company’s exposure to profit rate risk sensitivity to debt instruments is as follows:

   Company

   2024  2023

   RM’000  RM’000

Debt instruments at FVOCI   2,901,496  2,474,409

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all
other variables held constant, showing the impact on profit after taxation and equity. The
correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on profit
rate risk but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed
on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

   2024   2023

Company Change in profit rate

 Impact on
profit after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

Impact on
profit after

taxation
Impact on

equity*

   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Debt instruments +100 basis points

-  (29,202)  -  (26,204)

Debt instruments -100 basis points

-  32,022  -  28,698

*  Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, where applicable.

  Registration No.

200501012215 (689263-M)

139

 SUN LIFE MALAYSIA TAKAFUL BERHAD

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024 (CONTINUED)

22 FINANCIAL RISK (CONTINUED)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(i) Profit rate risk (continued)

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not
change from the previous financial year.

The impact to the Company’s equity arose from FVOCI financial assets in the
Shareholders’ fund. The impact arising from changes in profit rate risk to FVOCI and
FVTPL fixed income securities of the Family Takaful fund and Investment-linked funds